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SHRI SWARAN SINGH : We have not spelt out the cxact amount. We have asked them to accept in principle that they accept the responsibility to compensate us for the loss.

SHRI S. A. SHAM1M : It has been reported in a section of the press that the actual plane is intact in Pakistan and that it was a dummy plane ^hich was destroyed.
Will the hon. Minister use his intelligence or intelligence service to find out about the whole truth 0

SHRI SWARAN SINGH • I am hearing it for the first time If the hon Membci could use his intelligence, I will be giateful

MR. SPLAKLR Tim is the last time during my tenure ah Speakei that I have reached the end of the list On the very first day, vvc have ueatcd a record

Now, I will have another round to call absent Members

Air Pollution in Bombay

*6. SHRI RAJA KULKARNI : Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY
Pi ANN I NO be pleased to state :

(a) the steps Government have taken to prevent the people of Bombay (North) city from the danger of air pollution over the northern part of the city where a number of petroleum, petrochemical and chemical process factories are located ; and

(b) the reasons foi the creation of the morbid and obnoxious gases and their offensive smell pievailing in the atmosphere over northern part of the Bombay city at present ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
PLANMtNO (SHRt A. K. KISKU) : (a) and <b). A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

(It) According to the information furni*
shed by the Government of Maharashtra, the problem of air pollution being caused by the Plant of the Fertilizer Corporation of India which is located in the northern part of the city of Bombay was studied by the Central Public Health Engineering Research Institute* Nagpur and the authorities of the Plant arc taking necessary steps to mitigate the nuisance as per recommendations of the Institute. The Bombay Municipal Corporation has also asked the Institute to study the air pollution problem of Greater Bombay and to suggest remedial measures so that action could be taken against the factories causing such nuisance

The Government of India has also set up an Export Committee to study the general problem of air pollution in the countiy and to suggest ways and means, including a draft legislation, to control the same The Committee is expected to submit the draft legislation to the Government shortly,

(b) As a result of the increased industrial actiMty and rapid urbanisation, toxic and injurious gases and other pollutants are discharged through industrial emissions and certain human activities connected with traffic, heating, eic, which disturb the wholesomeness of air.

SHRI RAJA KULKARNI : The supplementary that arises out of the answer is that the Government have not taken adequate steps for appointing some kind of a permanent agency to prevent these dangers as air pollution in alt our industrial cities.
The question is: in Bombay recently on the 16th thero was air pollution. Will the Minister tell us as to what steps, either by appointing an investigating committee or by appointing a permanent agency, he is going to take for prevention of air pollution !
If such agencies are existing in other countries which are industrially advanced.

May I know whether this*Government is also thinking about such steps7

SHRI A, K. KiSKU : The Government is already aware of air pollution not only in Bombay but also m other big industrial cities of India. The Government have already appointed a Committee to look into the matter and to report.
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SHRI RAJA KUUCARNt ; The answer of the hon. Minister is stiU not satisfactory because we are st It in that danger. One does not know on what day it will come duo to either the dust smoke, offensive smell or the industrial gashes which create dangers to the industrial health of the locality and we would, therefore, like the Government to show urgency and be more specific as to what they are thinking about.

MR. SPEAKER : Industrial health ?

SHRI PILOO MODY : This is a health matter.

SHRI A. K. KISKU s Yes, Sir. The Government is fully aware of the health hazards. The Central Pubhc Health Engineering Research Institute, Nagpur has made a study and the Government have also set up a committee which would report to the Government by June this year.

DR. KAILAS • Who aie the Members of that Committee ?

SHRI A. K. KISKU : The names of the members of the Committee are :

Dr. M. N. Rao . . Chairman

Shri A. K. Roy ... Member

Dr. M, N, Gupta ... „

Shri V. V. Shrivaikar ...

Dfj J. K. Sinha *•* >»

Dr. S, S. Raraaswamy ... „

Dr. S. K. Sudhakar, Under
Secy, Govt, of India ... ,»

Shri T. Durairaj ... „

Shri J. M. Dave Member-Secretary
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SHRI A. K. KISKU : As I haw *lteady said, the Committee was constituted in May 1970 and its report is going to come very shortly, most piobably by the end of June
1971,

from  fan? n *  r
mf%wi i ffTTT Brnrenflw

*1?. «ft aw w fitfFttf : w r
<&feTf?~*nw 5Frr^ f^rr

v y t f v  •

(*f ) ^  * r * w  * ' r r r u w r  *r
^fosirr th t t prr^T % & r fcn m % far*

m m % T t qrrfarPTR
$  *mr «rr afrr f m  «rre *r t o
sr f^qr iwr «TT 3f1nr *PTT 'CTfWPT ?r tr?TT anwrmsr % fair sft t o

t  %  i r f w  *r fe*TR v t f

TOT ^ StJft ; 3fh"

(«r) frt, rrt qft s*r
* r« ro  if wm srfrfarcT |  ’

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI SWARAN SINGH): (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b) The Government of Pakistan have not accepted these demands so far.
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